(2) These figures are reduced by the interest that was capitalized through the issuance of the Series 2010C Bonds due in fiscal year 2011 and 2013 but include accreted interest on

Capital Appreciation Bonds.
(3) These figures are reduced by the 35% Build America Bonds subsidy.
(4) These figures are reduced by the 45% Recovery Zone Economic Development Bonds subsidy.

 34

Pro-Forma Commonwealth Sales Tax Revenues and Debt Service Coverage

The following debt service coverage table presents Commonwealth Sales Tax revenues over combined
Senior Bond and First Subordinate Bond debt service and Parity Obligation payments.  This table assumes a
growth rate of 4% in Commonwealth Sales Tax collections, which is the rate used to calculate sales tax growth
for one of the additional bonds tests included in the Resolution.  This is neither a projection nor a guarantee of
actual collections.  Actual collections may differ substantially from the amounts shown.

Year

Commonwealth
Sales Tax

Revenues at a 4%
Growth Rate(1)

Senior Bond Debt
Service and Parity

Obligation
Payments(2)

First Subordinate
Bond Debt Service(3)

Total Debt
Service

Pro-forma Debt
Service

Coverage(4)
   2010(5)  $1,097,791,960   $   177,212,926  $   279,924,660 $   457,137,586 2.40

2011  1,141,707,799  177,212,926  369,311,645 546,524,570 2.09
2012  1,187,380,355  204,756,582  378,731,149 583,487,731 2.03
2013  1,234,879,898  225,879,593  380,948,406 606,827,998 2.03
2014  1,284,279,510  229,935,655  401,165,763 631,101,417 2.03
2015  1,335,655,194  243,877,713  412,465,763 656,343,476 2.03
2016  1,389,085,995  237,150,313  445,447,013 682,597,326 2.03
2017  1,444,654,121  233,562,213  476,342,283 709,904,496 2.03
2018  1,502,445,065  233,667,213  504,630,008 738,297,221 2.03
2019  1,562,547,743  236,782,213  531,046,383 767,828,596 2.03
2020  1,625,054,625  236,117,213  562,427,601 798,544,814 2.03
2021  1,690,061,882  295,597,213  534,893,720 830,490,933 2.03
2022  1,757,669,531  321,395,613  542,312,420 863,708,033 2.03
2023  1,827,981,589  337,131,813  561,128,645 898,260,458 2.03
2024  1,901,106,235  350,442,913  583,745,795 934,188,708 2.03
2025  1,977,155,975  357,700,613  613,859,545 971,560,158 2.03
2026  2,056,247,813  382,399,013  628,022,680 1,010,421,693 2.03
2027  2,138,503,438  399,604,213  651,230,815 1,050,835,028 2.03
2028  2,224,049,402  391,389,213  701,478,933 1,092,868,146 2.03
2029  2,313,017,320  425,721,174  710,864,200 1,136,585,374 2.03
2030  2,405,544,075  459,686,155  722,364,393 1,182,050,547 2.03
2031  2,501,772,020  476,151,882  753,177,405 1,229,329,287 2.03
2032  2,601,849,207  492,568,782  785,933,005 1,278,501,787 2.03
2033  2,705,929,608  518,855,382  810,782,068 1,329,637,450 2.03
2034  2,814,173,354  540,949,867  841,874,818 1,382,824,685 2.03
2035  2,926,746,980  563,521,032  874,619,818 1,438,140,850 2.03
2036  3,043,823,686  585,979,017  909,682,340 1,495,661,357 2.03
2037  3,165,583,596  616,873,082  938,618,038 1,555,491,120 2.03
2038  3,292,214,042  641,558,048  976,147,811 1,617,705,859 2.03
2039  3,423,909,848  652,415,669  1,030,002,191 1,682,417,861 2.03
2040  3,560,873,630  690,062,663  1,059,650,610 1,749,713,273 2.03
2041  3,703,316,112  701,552,975  1,077,167,210 1,778,720,185 2.08
2042  3,851,456,444  729,622,975  1,046,368,410 1,775,991,385 2.17
2043  4,005,522,543  728,542,975  197,750,000 926,292,975 4.32
2044  4,165,751,443  757,732,975  186,375,000 944,107,975 4.41
2045  4,332,389,659  788,097,975  - 788,097,975 5.50
2046  4,505,693,566  819,672,975  - 819,672,975 5.50
2047  4,685,929,796  852,507,975  - 852,507,975 5.49
2048  4,873,375,645  886,666,392  - 886,666,392 5.49
2049  5,068,319,502  922,183,873  - 922,183,873 5.49
2050  5,271,061,289  959,115,612  - 959,115,612 5.49
2051  5,481,912,928  997,537,122  - 997,537,122 5.49
2052  5,701,198,816  1,037,500,321  - 1,037,500,321 5.49
2053  5,929,256,327  1,079,036,134  - 1,079,036,134 5.49
2054  6,166,436,329  1,122,257,975  - 1,122,257,975 5.49
2055  6,413,103,727  1,167,193,604  - 1,167,193,604 5.49

[…]

(3) Debt service for the year ending and including August 1. Debt service is based on all outstanding First Subordinate Bonds and First
Subordinate Obligations after the issuance of the Series 2010 Bonds.  Debt service is net of capitalized interest.

(4) Commonwealth Sales Tax Revenues reduced by the Operating Cap over Total Debt Service.
(5) Commonwealth Sales Tax collections for 2010 are assumed to be equal to Fiscal Year 2008-2009 collections of $1,098,000,000 with no

escalation.

 35

The following debt service coverage table presents Commonwealth Sales Tax revenues over combined
Senior Bond and First Subordinate Bond debt service and Parity Obligation payments.  This table assumes a
growth rate of 1.57%, which is the rate needed to achieve a minimum 1.0x debt service coverage in all years.
This is neither a projection nor a guarantee of actual collections.  Actual collections may differ substantially
from the amounts shown.

Year

Commonwealth
Sales Tax

Collection at a
1.57% Growth

Rate(1)

Senior Bond Debt
Service and Parity

Obligation
Payments(2)

First Subordinate
Bond Debt Service(3)

Total Debt
Service

Pro-forma Debt
Service

Coverage(4)
   2010(5)  $1,097,460,000  $   177,212,926  $   279,924,660 $   457,137,586  2.40

2011  1,114,689,971  177,212,926  369,311,645 546,524,570  2.04
2012  1,132,190,450  204,756,582  378,731,149 583,487,731  1.94
2013  1,149,965,684  225,879,593  380,948,406 606,827,998  1.90
2014  1,168,019,987  229,935,655  401,165,763 631,101,417  1.85
2015  1,186,357,740  243,877,713  412,465,763 656,343,476  1.81
2016  1,204,983,393  237,150,313  445,447,013 682,597,326  1.77
2017  1,223,901,467  233,562,213  476,342,283 709,904,496  1.72
2018  1,243,116,551  233,667,213  504,630,008 738,297,221  1.68
2019  1,262,633,310  236,782,213  531,046,383 767,828,596  1.64
2020  1,282,456,479  236,117,213  562,427,601 798,544,814  1.61
2021  1,302,590,870  295,597,213  534,893,720 830,490,933  1.57
2022  1,323,041,367  321,395,613  542,312,420 863,708,033  1.53
2023  1,343,812,934  337,131,813  561,128,645 898,260,458  1.50
2024  1,364,910,612  350,442,913  583,745,795 934,188,708  1.46
2025  1,386,339,521  357,700,613  613,859,545 971,560,158  1.43
2026  1,408,104,861  382,399,013  628,022,680 1,010,421,693  1.39
2027  1,430,211,913  399,604,213  651,230,815 1,050,835,028  1.36
2028  1,452,666,043  391,389,213  701,478,933 1,092,868,146  1.33
2029  1,475,472,700  425,721,174  710,864,200 1,136,585,374  1.30
2030  1,498,637,419  459,686,155  722,364,393 1,182,050,547  1.27
2031  1,522,165,820  476,151,882  753,177,405 1,229,329,287  1.24
2032  1,546,063,614  492,568,782  785,933,005 1,278,501,787  1.21
2033  1,570,336,600  518,855,382  810,782,068 1,329,637,450  1.18
2034  1,594,990,668  540,949,867  841,874,818 1,382,824,685  1.15
2035  1,620,031,802  563,521,032  874,619,818 1,438,140,850  1.13
2036  1,645,466,078  585,979,017  909,682,340 1,495,661,357  1.10
2037  1,671,299,669  616,873,082  938,618,038 1,555,491,120  1.07
2038  1,697,538,844  641,558,048  976,147,811 1,617,705,859  1.05
2039  1,724,189,970  652,415,669  1,030,002,191 1,682,417,861  1.02
2040  1,751,259,515  690,062,663  1,059,650,610 1,749,713,273  1.00
2041  1,778,754,049  701,552,975  1,077,167,210 1,778,720,185  1.00
2042  1,806,680,242  729,622,975  1,046,368,410 1,775,991,385  1.02
2043  1,835,044,873  728,542,975  197,750,000 926,292,975  1.98
2044  1,863,854,825  757,732,975  186,375,000 944,107,975  1.97
2045  1,893,117,090  788,097,975  - 788,097,975  2.40
2046  1,922,838,767  819,672,975  - 819,672,975  2.35
2047  1,953,027,071  852,507,975  - 852,507,975  2.29
2048  1,983,689,327  886,666,392  - 886,666,392  2.24
2049  2,014,832,977  922,183,873  - 922,183,873  2.18
2050  2,046,465,577  959,115,612  - 959,115,612  2.13
2051  2,078,594,805  997,537,122  - 997,537,122  2.08
2052  2,111,228,457  1,037,500,321  - 1,037,500,321  2.03
2053  2,144,374,454  1,079,036,134  - 1,079,036,134  1.99
2054  2,178,040,837  1,122,257,975  - 1,122,257,975  1.94
2055  2,212,235,779  1,167,193,604  - 1,167,193,604  1.90